

NO. 01-17176-B

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,**

v.

**GERARDO HERNANDEZ,
Defendant/appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

BRIEF OF THE GERARDO HERNANDEZ

**PAUL A. McKENNA, ESQ.
McKenna & Obront
Attorneys for Appellant**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CITATIONSvi

STATEMENT ADOPTING BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIESxi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

.....Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court 2

.....Statement of Facts 2

.....1. The sh

.....2. Eviden

.....3. United

.....4. Hernar

.....5. Congr

.....Standards of Review 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY23

I.The district court erred in denying the motion to dismiss count three based on FSIA jurisdiction

II.The evidence was insufficient to support Hernandez’s conviction of murder conspiracy in court

1.The Government’s reliance on speculative inferences cannot sustain Hernandez’s murder

2.Under the unique facts of this case – in which the prosecution sought to attribute Cuba’s

.....A. The G

.....B. The G

1. There was no evidence of Hernandez’s inclusion in a chain of decisionmal

2. The prosecution did not establish Hernandez’s

knowledge of the essential conspiratorial objectives.....35

3. There is no evidence of Hernandez’s knowledge of or intent to join a cons

4. The evidence failed to prove Hernandez’s agency

actions were conducted with malice aforethought.....39

5. The Government’s failure of proof as to knowledge

and willfulness, including malice aforethought, compels

reversal41

III.Prosecutorial misconduct during closing argument – including misstating the elements of cou

1.Government’s misstatement of the burden of proof on count three 44

2.Government’s attacks on the character of the defendants and their counsel 48

IV.The jury instructions, in combination with the Government’s closing argument, allowed the j

V.The evidence was insufficient to prove a conspiracy to transmit national defense information t

CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) ...	24-26
* <u>Davis v. Zant</u> , 36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994)	53-54
<u>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</u> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	34, 43
<u>Gonzalez v. Reno</u> , No. 01-14475, 2003 WL 1481583 (11th Cir. Mar. 25, 2003)...	37
* <u>Gorin v. United States</u> , 312 U.S. 19 (1941)	58
<u>Gould, Inc. v. Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co., Ltd.</u> , 750 F.Supp. 838 (N.D.Ohio 1990)	24-25
* <u>Ingram v. United States</u> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959)	30, 34, 42
<u>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</u> ,456 U.S. 694 (1982)	25
* <u>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</u> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	17, 23-26
<u>Kentwood Lumber Co. v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</u> , 65 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1933).....	41
<u>Kleeman v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</u> , 125 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
<u>Parker v. Head</u> , 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 2001)	44, 48
* <u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	57

<u>Scheide v. Commiss’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 65 T.C. 455 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1975).....	34
<u>Southway v. Central Bank of Nigeria</u> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<u>Switkes v. Laird</u> , 316 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	34
<u>United States v. Adkinson</u> , 158 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 1998)	27
<u>United States v. Andrews</u> , 22 F.3d 1328 (5th Cir. 1994)	44
<u>United States v. Boyd</u> , 131 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 1997).....	54
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 287 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2002).....	40
<u>United States v. Castro</u> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996)	16
* <u>United States v. Chandler</u> , 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993).....	56
<u>United States v. Charles</u> , 313 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002).....	38
<u>United States v. Diecidue</u> , 603 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1979)	30
<u>United States v. Falcone</u> , 311 U.S. 205 (1940).....	34
<u>United States v. Feola</u> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	30-32
* <u>United States v. Fernandez</u> , 797 F.2d 943 (11th Cir. 1986).....	36
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> , 921 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991).....	36
* <u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> , 183 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 1999)	38
* <u>United States v. Hamblin</u> , 911 F.2d 551 (11th Cir. 1990)	37, 39

* <u>United States v. Hands</u> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1998).....	53, 54
<u>United States v. Hart</u> , 162 F. 192, 197 (N.D.Fla. 1908).....	40
* <u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 141 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir. 1998).....	16
<u>United States v. High</u> , 117 F.3d 464 (11th Cir. 1997).....	58
* <u>United States v. Horton</u> , 646 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1981).....	33
<u>United States v. Labarbera</u> , 581 F.2d 107 (5th Cir.1978).....	53
<u>United States v. Malatesta</u> , 590 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir.1979) (<u>en banc</u>)	27
* <u>United States v. Martinez</u> , 83 F.3d 371 (11th Cir. 1996).....	37-38
<u>United States v. Mercer</u> , 165 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<u>United States v. Myers</u> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<u>United States v. Noriega</u> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
* <u>United States v. Pedro</u> , 999 F.2d 497 (11th Cir. 1993).....	28
* <u>United States v. Pendegraph</u> , 791 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1986)	38
<u>United States v. Russo</u> , 796 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir.1986).....	16
* <u>United States v. Sarro</u> , 742 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1984).....	43
* <u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 987 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1993)	38

<u>United States v. Tinoco</u> , 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<u>United States v. To</u> , 144 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 1998)	34, 38
<u>United States v. Toler</u> , 144 F.3d 1423 (11th Cir. 1998)	28
<u>United States v. Vaghela</u> , 169 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 1999)	31
<u>United States v. Valentine</u> , 288 F. Supp. 957 (D. P.R. 1968)	34
<u>United States v. Veal</u> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998)	29
* <u>United States v. Villegas</u> , 911 F.2d 623 (11th Cir. 1990).....	28
* <u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 149 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1998).....	53
<u>United States v. Wood</u> , 207 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2000).....	39
* <u>United States v. Young</u> , 39 F.3d 1561 (11th Cir. 1994)	43

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

18 U.S.C § 111	31
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 794	xi, xii, 2, 58
18 U.S.C. § 951	xiii, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1028	2
18 U.S.C. § 1111	2, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1117	2

18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xiii
* 28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	23
* 28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xiii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	xii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i).....	xi
U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1.....	xi
U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1.....	xi
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	xi
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	xi
28 C.F.R. § 73.01.....	xiii, 2
S.Rep. No. 1310, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 11-12, reprinted in	

.....1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6604, 6610	24
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instr., Basic Instr. 9.1	30
Jonathan Spector, Comment,	
.....32 U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev. 321, 324-25 (2001)	32
